divided in to different campuses, faculties and departments using stratified sampling 
technique, systematic technique was adopted to select level of study of the students to be 
selected for the survey which was amongst the 2nd to 4th year undergraduate students, while, 
random sampling technique was adopted in administering four hundred and sixty-seven (467) 
questionnaire copies to undergraduate students across the selected departments, out of which 
three hundred and fifty-seven (357) were completed and returned.  Participant's consent and 
permission were sought before the questionnaires were administered.  

2.2. Instrumentation and data collection 
Data for the survey was primarily sourced through questionnaire administration.